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Police Estt. — Designation Grade - Civil Police Officer who have
completed 12 years of service as SCPO (Grade) — Sanctioned - Orders

issued.

: 1) GO (Ms) No. 142/2006/Home dated 22.08.06.

2) PHQ Circular No. 15/2006 dated 15.09.2006.

3) GO (Ms) No. 114/2013/Home dated 25.04.2013.
4) PHQ letter No. S3/37395/2005 dated 02.11.2006.
5) Executive Directive No. 01/2007 dated 01.02.2007 of DGP,
Kerala, Tvpm.
6) GO (Ms) No. 84/2008 Home dated 19.05.2008.
7) GO (Ms) No. 149/2011/Home dated 07.07.2011.
8) GO (MS) No.161/2019/Home dated 19.10.2019.

As per the directions contained in the orders cited, sanction was accorded for
‘designating’ Civil Police Officers working in General Executive Branch as Senior Civil
Police Officer (Grade) subject to the following conditions.

1. The Civil Police officers so designated must have completed 12 years of service in
the calendar year, including the training period.

2. They must be working in the local police, in any General Executive Branch

3. The Civil Police officer to be designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer(Grade) should
have passed the mandatory Head Constable Test, and should be eligible for promotion
as regular Senior Civil Police Officer.

4. They should be drawing pay in the pay scale equal to or higher than that of a Senior
Civil Police Officer.

In the above circumstances, the following CPOs of this District who are eligible for Grade
designation as Senior Civil Police Officer are hereby ‘Designated’ as Senior Civil Police

Officer (Grade).
S| | Gen
No No. PEN
1 | 5897 423162
2 | 5917 423695
3 6201 633904
4 6234 612923
5 6328 655260

Al

Name

Ramu N
Saravanan K
SajeerP H

Sivankutty B

Devaprasad
K

-67910/2022/P

Date of
Enlistment

20.11.2009

20.11.2009

29.09.2010

10.10.2010

23.05.2011

Name of the
Police
Station/Unit

Agali PS

Sholayur PS

Mankara PS

DHQ Camp

Nattukal PS

Unqualified
Service if
any

NIl

Nil

LWP-4

LWP-7

LWP-2

1240b1

Scale
of Pay

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

202NN

Date of
completion
of 12 years

of
Qualifying
Service

19.11.2021

19.11.2021

02.10.2022

16.10.2022

24.05.2023

Grade
Sanctioned
w.e.f

20.11.2021

20.11.2021

03.10.2022

17.10.2022

25.05.2023



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

6341

6351

6375

6389

6402

6403

6409

6411

6415

6453

6459

6462

6466

6472

6477

6492

6493

6510

6544

6559

6576

Al

644102

658584

647467

647382

670871

647325

647074

647066

671290

692774

678446

692979

693803

692984

681885

681980

681974

682022

691128

678448

691101

Sajith GP
Rajendran R

Rajan Y

Muhammed
Musthafa V

Shinin V

Hamsath C

Sivaprakash
K

Giju P
Laiju K
Murugesan V

Myshad Y

Saidu
Muhammad H

Viju V
Sujith K
Vinod V Nair

Chandrasekar
cv

Sandeep S
Jose S
Sreeraj V R

Ashok M K

Suresh Babu

TP
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23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

15.09.2011

Ottapalam PS LWP-17

Meenakshipuram

PS LWP-16

Ottapalam PS LWP- 20

Kalladikode PS LWP-19

Kottayi PS LWP-7

Meenakshipuram

PS LWP-29
Nemmara Ps LWP-1
Ottapalsg Traffic LWP- 15
Alathur PS LWP-6
Kottayi PS LWP- 15
Town South PS LWP-19
Vadakll:()asnchery LWP- 16
DCPHQ LWP- 29
V&ACB,Palakkad Nil
Mannarkkad PS NIl
Kalladikode PS LWP-3
Pattambi PS LWP-6
Agali PS LWP-2
Pudur PS LWP-3
Sreekrishnapuram Nil
PS
Thrithala PS Nil

1240b1

JIvvuUT

83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

08.06.2023

07.06.2023

11.06.2023

10.06.2023

29.05.2023

20.06.2023

23.05.2023

06.06.2023

28.05.2023

29.09.2023

03.10.2023

30.09.2023

13.10.2023

14.09.2023

14.09.2023

17.09.2023

20.09.2023

16.09.2023

17.09.2023

14.09.2023

14.09.2023

09.06.2023

08.06.2023

12.06.2023

11.06.2023

30.05.2023

21.06.2023

24.05.2023

07.06.2023

29.05.2023

30.09.2023

04.10.2023

01.10.2023

14.10.2023

15.09.2023

15.09.2023

18.09.2023

21.09.2023

17.09.2023

18.09.2023

15.09.2023

15.09.2023



27 6577 691111 APOOPAKKATK 45095011 TownNorthPS = LWP-8 32000
M 83000

Santhosh Kuzhalmannam 39300-

28 6578 678256 o O°'  15.09.2011 pa LWP-6 oo
39300-

20 6579 678542 Ratheesh  1509.2011  Alathur PS LWP-8  goroo
. 39300-

30 6581 678589 AboojafarN | 1509.2011  SholayurPS — LWP-10 g
. 39300-

31 6616 681183 RiyasudeenA 1509.2011  Alathur PS LWP-20 o

The Civil Police Officer so designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer (grade) above will
be promoted to the cadre of Senior Civil Police Officer, as and when his turn comes in the
regular line of promotion, unless he is found ineligible, and only on the basis of the
Seniority List and on the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Board. The
Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will only be the personal rank of the person so
designated, and he will only occupy the lien of the post of a Civil Police Officer until he
gets his regular promotion as Senior Civil Police Officer. The person so designated as
Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will be eligible to wear the uniform of the regular Senior
Civil Police Officer.

These persons will not be eligible for higher pay and allowances other than those they
would have received, if they had not been so designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer
(Grade)'. The Civil Police Officers designated ‘as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will
continue to be accommodated among the available sanctioned posts of Civil Police
Officer (General Executive) in the concerned units,

The Civil Police Officers designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) is
authorized to perform all the duties and responsibilities of a regular Senior Civil Police
Officer and also is responsible to discharge the duties of a regular Civil Police Officer. The
‘Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) can also hold the charge of Station General Diary in
the absence of regular Senior Civil Police Officer. The ‘Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)
is also authorized to investigate the Crime Cases registered in the Police Station
entrusted to him by the Sub Inspector /Inspector (SHO) of the Police Station concerned,
for investigation.

The Civil Police Officers who are designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will
not have any claim for seniority in the category of the regular Senior Civil Police Officers
by virtue of their designation as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer(Grade). The Civil Police
Officers, who are designated as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) and are working in the
Special Units, are authorized to discharge the duties of a Regular Senior Civil Police
Officer working in the concerned Special Unit and is also responsible to discharge the
duties of a regular Civil Police Officer of that Special Units.

The Civil Police Officers who are designated as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)
cannot claim any posting in any Unit against the vacancy of a Regular Senior Civil Police
Officer. The Civil Police Officers who are designated as Senior Civil Police Officer
(Grade) will still be occupying the lien of a Civil Police Officer and there will not have any
right or claim for any other Civil Police Officer for posting against that particular Civil
Police Officer.

U=

18-11-2023
ANAND R IPS,
District Police Chief

To : The individuals through officer concerned

Copy To : All Officers in the District for information.
All sections/seats in DPO Palakkad for information and necessary
action.
DO Book and DO file.
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22.09.2023

20.09.2023

22.09.2023

24.09.2023

04.10.2023

23.09.2023

21.09.2023

23.09.2023

25.09.2023

05.10.2023
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